

Reg Off: B-206, The Imperial Heights, Opp. Big Bazaar, 150 Ft. Ring Road, Rajkot-360005, Gujarat, INDIA. Ph. +91 281 2581152

Fact : Survey No. 54 P, N.H. 8 B, Nr. Pan Agri Exports At. Bhunava, Ta. Gondal, Dist. Rajkot - 360311, Gujarat (INDIA) Ph.: +91 2825 280634 / 35 | Fax. +91 7878036500 E-mail: shree_ramcotton@yahoo.com, info@shreeramproteins.com web: www.shreeramproteins.com Corporate Identity Number (CIN) L01405GJ2008PLC054913



Date: July 17, 2023

To, The Manager-Listing National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai - 400051

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on Monday, July 17, 2023 in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Ref.: Shree Ram Proteins Limited (Symbol:-SRPL, ISIN: - INE008Z01012).

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

We would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on today i.e. on Monday, July 17, 2023 at the Registered Address of the Company, has inter alia;

- 1. Approved Draft Directors report of the company for the financial year 2022-23.
- 2. Decided to call the 15th Annual General Meeting of the Company on Monday, August 14, 2023, at 11:30 A.M. (IST) through Video Conferencing ("VC") / Other Audio Visual Means ("OAVM") in compliance with the applicable circulars of Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA).

The copy of Notice of 15th Annual General Meeting and Annual Report for the financial year 2022-23 will be submitted to exchange as soon as the same be dispatched to the Shareholders of the Company through email registered with Company/Depositories.

- 3. Approved Schedule of Annual General Meeting w.r.t cutoff date for remote e- voting, remote e-voting start date and end date.
- 4. Appointment of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) as Remote E-Voting Agency for resolutions proposed to be passed at Annual General Meeting.
- 5. Approved Appointment of M/s. SCS and CO LLP, Practicing Company Secretary as Scrutinizer for E-Voting Process for AGM.
- 6. Approved Alteration of Articles of Association of the Company: Brief of Proposed Amendment in Article of Association:
 - i. Deletion of the Clause 2 (v) of Interpretation Clause which is reproduced below;

Clause 2 (v) "Seal" mean the common seal for the time being of the Company.

ii. Existing Clause 28 (a) of Certificate Clause shall be substituted by the following amended Clause 28 (a);

Every member shall be entitled, without payment, to one or more certificates in marketable lots, for all the shares of each class or denomination registered in his name, or if the Directors so approve (upon paying such fee as provided in the relevant laws) to several certificates, each for one or more of such shares and the company shall complete and have ready for delivery such certificates within two months from the date of allotment, unless the conditions of issue thereof otherwise provide, or within one month of the receipt of application for registration of transfer, transmission, sub-division, consolidation or renewal of any of its shares as the case may be. Every certificate of shares shall be under the signature of 2 (two) Directors or persons acting on behalf of the Board under a duly registered power of attorney and



Reg Off: B-206, The Imperial Heights, Opp. Big Bazaar, 150 Ft. Ring Road, Rajkot-360005, Gujarat, INDIA. Ph. +91 281 2581152

Fact : Survey No. 54 P, N.H. 8 B, Nr. Pan Aari Exports At. Bhunava, Ta. Gondal, Dist. Rajkot - 360311, Gujarat (INDIA) Ph.: +91 2825 280634 / 35 | Fax. +91 7878036500 E-mail: shree_ramcotton@yahoo.com, info@shreeramproteins.com **Corporate Identity Number (CIN)** web: www.shreeramproteins.com



L01405GJ2008PLC054913

the Secretary or some other person appointed by the Board for the purpose shall specify the number and distinctive numbers of shares in respect of which it is Issued and amount paid-up thereon and shall be in such form as the directors may prescribe or approve, provided that in respect of a share or shares held jointly by several persons, the company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate and delivery of a certificate of shares to one of several joint holders shall be sufficient delivery to all such holder. Such certificate shall be issued only in pursuance of a resolution passed by the Board and on surrender to the Company of its letter of allotment or its fractional coupons of requisite value, save in cases of issues against letter of acceptance or of renunciation or in cases of Issue of bonus shares. Every such certificate shall be issued under the signature of 2 (two) Directors or persons acting on behalf of the Board under a duly registered power of attorney and the Secretary or some other person appointed by the Board for the purpose, and two Directors or their attorneys and the Secretary or other person shall sign the share certificate, provided that if the composition of the Board permits of it, at least one of the aforesaid two Directors shall be a person other than a Managing or whole-time Director. Particulars of every share certificate issued shall be entered In the Register of Members against the name of the person, to whom it has been issued, indicating the date of issue.

Existing Clause 144 (20) of Powers of the Board Clause shall be substituted by the following amended iii. Clause 144 (20);

At any time and from time to time by power of attorney under the signature of 2 (two) Directors or persons acting on behalf of the Board and the Secretary or some other person appointed by the Board of the Company, to appoint any person or persons to be the Attorney or attorneys of the Company, for such purposes and with such powers, authorities and discretions (note exceeding those vested in or exercisable by the Board under these presents and excluding the power to make calls and excluding also except in their limits authorized by the Board the power to make loans and borrow moneys) and for such period and subject to such conditions as the Board may from time to time think fit, and such appointments may (if the Board think fit) be made in favour of the members or any of the members of any local Board established as aforesaid or in favour of any Company, or the shareholders, directors, nominees or manager of any Company or firm or otherwise in favour of any fluctuating body of persons whether nominated directly or indirectly by the Board and any such powers of attorney may contain such powers for the protection or convenience for dealing with such Attorneys as the Board may think fit, and may contain powers enabling any such delegated Attorneys as aforesaid to sub-delegate all or any of the powers, authorities and discretion for the time being vested in them.

Delete the Clause 149, 150 which is reproduced below; iv.

149. THE SEAL

- (a) The Board shall provide a Common Seal for the purposes of the Company, and shall have power from time to time to destroy the same and substitute a new Seal in lieu thereof, and the Board shall provide for the safe custody of the Seal for the time being, and the Seal shall never be used except by the authority of the Board or a Committee of the Board previously given.
- (b) The Company shall also be at liberty to have an official Seal in accordance with of the Act, for use in any territory, district or place outside India.

150. The seal of the company shall not be affixed to any instrument Deeds how executed. except by the authority of a resolution of the Board or of a committee of the Board authorized by it in that behalf, and except in the presence of at least two directors and of the secretary or such other person as the Board may appoint for the purpose; and those two directors and the secretary or other person aforesaid shall sign every instrument to which the seal of the company is so affixed in their presence.



Reg Off: B-206, The Imperial Heights, Opp. Big Bazaar, 150 Ft. Ring Road, Rajkot-360005, Gujarat, INDIA. Ph. +91 281 2581152

Fact : Survey No. 54 P, N.H. 8 B, Nr. Pan Agri Exports At. Bhunava, Ta. Gondal, Dist. Rajkot - 360311, Gujarat (INDIA) Ph.: +91 2825 280634 / 35 | Fax. +91 7878036500 E-mail: shree_ramcotton@yahoo.com, info@shreeramproteins.com web: www.shreeramproteins.com **Corporate Identity Number (CIN)** L01405GJ2008PLC054913



*Post deletion of above clauses/sub clauses, Clauses and sub-clauses will be renumbered accordingly.

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors meeting commenced at 05:00 P.M. and concluded at 06:00 P.M.

Kindly take the same on your record and oblige us.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully, For, Shree Ram Proteins Limited

Lalitkumar Chandulal Vasoya Chairman and Managing Director DIN: 02296254

Place: Rajkot